Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page | of 5

Subject: Overseas Contingency Operations (OCO) Request DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 14-13 PA
Includes Transfer

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
ConEressiunal Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i

This reprogramming action is submitted for prior approval because this action uses special transfer authority,
exceeds established reprogramming thresholds, and affects congressional special interest items. This
reprogramming action provides funding in support of higher priority items, based on unforeseen military
requirements, than those for which originally appropriated; and are determined to be necessary in the national
interest. The adjustments meet all administrative and legal requirements, and none of the items have
previously been denied by the Congress.

This reprogramming action transfers or realigns $1,908.855 million among various FY 2014 Title IX
Overseas Contingency Operations (OCO) Defense appropriations. This reprogramming action uses
$1,890.855 million of special transfer authority pursuant to section 9002 of Title IX OCO of division C of
Public Law 113-76, the Department of Defense (DoD) Appropriations Act, 2014.

FY 2014 REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +1:908.855 +339.802
ARMY INCREASES: +419:426 +15.426

HAC Denied
Missile Procurement, Army, 14/16 +15.426
Budget Activity 02: Other Missiles
Hellfire Sys Summary 550 56,464 550 56,464 +150 +15,426 700 71,890

Explanation: Funds are required to replenish Hellfire missiles used for Operation ENDURING FREEDOM.
This is an OCO budget requirement.

Approved (Signature and Date)

boe b M Lol Sotewdien &, 204

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 2 of 5

Subject: Overseas Contingency Operations (OCO) Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 14-13 PA
Includes Transfer
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Ttem Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b [ d e f g h i
NAVY INCREASES: +1,030.453 +150,000
Operation and Maintenance, Navy, 14/14 +150,000
Budget Activity 01: Operating Forces
36,901,396 37,841,583 +150,000 37,991,583

Explanation: Funds are required for the following:
e $+70.0 million for increases in aviation fuel and maintenance costs supporting contingencies in the
Middle East due to higher than projected flying levels supporting missions in the area of operations.
This is an OCO budget requirement.
e $+80.0 million to support higher than budgeted costs for fleet surface ship maintenance resulting
from extended deployments. This includes material and contract costs for FY 2014 inductions,
continuous maintenance, and intermediate level work packages. This is an OCO budget requirement.

Adreraft Proeurement; Navy, 14/16 +880:453

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified

REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL

Page 3of 5

Subject: Overseas Contingency Operations (OCO) Request

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations

DoD Serial Number:

FY 14-13 PA

Includes Transfer

Yes

Component Serial Number:

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
AIR FORCE INCREASES: +430.976 +174,376

6Q NQS
[opvierrape oy 0]

HAC Denied

Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force, 14/16 +16,500
Budget Activity 01: Procurement of Ammo, Air Force
General Purpose Bombs 224911 224911 +16,500 241,411

Explanation: Funds are required to support an Urgent Operational Need requirement to procure a specific
mission critical modification on GBU-57 Massive Ordnance Penetration (MOP). Additional information is
available at a higher classification level upon request. This is an OCO budget requirement.
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Air Force, 14/15 +157.876
Budget Activity 04: Advanced Component Development and Prototypes
PE 0604327F Hard and Deeply Buried Target Defeat System (HDBTS) Program

5,103 5,103 +104,500

109,603

Explanation: Funds are required to support an Urgent Operational Need requirement to develop a specific
mission critical modification on GBU-57 Massive Ordnance Penetration (MOP) and to perform
developmental testing. Additional information is available at a higher classification level upon request. This
is an OCO budget requirement.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL Page 4 of §

Subject: Overseas Contingency Operations (OCO) Request DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 14-13 PA
Includes Transfer

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b [ d e f g h i
Classified Programs +53,376

Explanation: Funds are required for a classified program. The details are classified and will be provided
under separate cover. Additional funding to complete this effort is required and will be addressed in the
FY 2016 President’s Budget. This is an OCO budget requirement.

HAC Denied and HASC Deferred

FY 2014 REPROGRAMMING DECREASES: I8 ESS -339.802
ARMY DECREASES: -1, 898858 -321.802
Operation and Maintenance, Army, 14/14 -1:898:855 -321.802
Budget Activity 01: Operating Forces
43,558,583 43,471,641 1748425 H 723216
-321,802 43,149,839

Explanation: Funds are available from the following activities:

e & s  Thisis Title IX.OCO budeet fundine.

o $-392.504 §-321.802 million due to decreases in maintenance, sustainment, and CLS requirements
for aviation equipment and systems operating within the CENTCOM AOR. The lower requirements
are attributable to an accelerated reduction in the number of deployed aviation units. This is Title IX
OCO budget funding.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL Page 5 of 5

Subject: Overseas Contingency Operations (OCO) Request DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 14-13 PA
Includes Transfer

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b [ d e f g h i

DEFENSE-WIDE DECREASE: -18,000
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 14/14 -18.000
Defense Security Cooperation Agency
1,154,895 1,154,895 -18,000 1,136,895

Explanation: Funds are available from the Lift and Sustain program due to reduced number of coalition
partners. This is Title IX OCO budget funding.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




